========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

Equity
Share capital 1,113 - - - - - 1,113
Share premium account 3,822 - - - - - 3,822
Merger reserve 1,539 - - - - - 1,539
Profit and loss account 1,447 - - - - - 1,447
Translation reserve - - - - - - -
Fair value movements in financial instruments - - - - - - -
Minority interest 767 - - - - - 767
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Total equity 8,688 - - - - - 8,688
 ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

Empresaria Group plc
Consolidated Interim Financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2007

16

Reconciliation of equity at 30 June 2006 - unaudited

 UK GAAP a b c d e IFRS

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 648 - - - - - 648
Goodwill 8,672 342 - - - - 9,014
Other intangible assets - - - - - - -
Investments in associates  664 - - - - (74) 590
Other financial assets - - - - - - -
Deferred tax assets - - - 73 - 22 95
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 13,817 - - (40) - - 13,777
Cash and cash equivalents 2,135 - - - - - 2,135
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (9,130) - - - - - (9,130)
Short-term borrowings (4,051) - - - - - (4,051)
Current portion of long-term borrowings (245) - - - - - (245)
Current tax payable (924) - - - - - (924)
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings (1,200) - - - - - (1,200)
Deferred tax liabilities - - - (33) (32) - (65)
Other non-current liabilities (123) - - - - - (123)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

[…]

========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

Equity
Share capital 1,175 - - - - - 1,175
Share premium account 4,980 - - - - - 4,980
Merger reserve 1,539 - - - - - 1,539
Profit and loss account 1,664 309 - - (25) 22 1,970
Translation reserve (22) - - - - - (22)
Fair value movements in financial instruments - - - - - (74) (74)
Minority interest 927 33 - - (7) - 953
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Total equity 10,263 342 - - (32) (52) 10,521
 ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

Empresaria Group plc
Consolidated Interim Financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2007

17

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2006 - unaudited

 UK GAAP a b c d e IFRS
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 790 - - - - - 790
Goodwill 9,684 762 (100) - - - 10,346
Other intangible assets - - - - - - -
Investments in associates 660 - - - - (78) 582
Other financial assets - - - - - - -
Deferred tax assets - - - 311 - 23 334
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 11,480 - - (251) - - 11,229
Cash and cash equivalents 3,342 - - - - - 3,342
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (9,388) - - - - - (9,388)
Short-term borrowings (2,569) - - - - - (2,569)
Current portion of long-term borrowings (989) - - - - - (989)
Current tax payable (798) - - - - - (798)
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings (1,038) - - - - - (1,038)
Deferred tax liabilities - - - (60) (65) - (125)
Other non-current liabilities (163) - - - - - (163)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Net assets 11,011 762 (100) - (65) (55) 11,553
 ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

Equity
Share capital 1,193 - - - - - 1,193
Share premium account 5,185 - - - - - 5,185
Merger reserve 1,539 - - - - - 1,539
Profit and loss account 2,313 696 (60) - (50) 23 2,922
Translation reserve (28) - - - - - (28)
Fair value movements in financial instruments - - - - - (78) (78)
Minority interest 809 66 (40) - (15) - 820
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Total equity 11,011 762 (100) - (65) (55) 11,553
 ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

Empresaria Group plc
Consolidated Interim Financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2007

18

Reconciliation of profit for the 6 months ended 30 June 2006 - unaudited

 UK GAAP a b c d e IFRS
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 33,900 - - - - - 33,900
Cost of sales (23,986) - - - - - (23,986)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Gross profit 9,914 - - - - - 9,914

Administrative costs (9,102) 342 - - - - (8,760)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Operating profit 812 342 - - - - 1,154
Finance income - - - - - - -
Finance costs (168) - - - - - (168)
Movements in fair value of financial instruments - - - - - - -
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Net finance income / (cost) (168) - - - - - (168)
Share of profit of associates  (38) - - - - - (38)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Profit before tax 606 342 - - - - 948

Income tax expense (250) - - - (32) - (282)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Profit for the period 356 342 - - (32) - 666
 ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 219 309 - - (25) - 503
Minority interest 137 33 - - (7) - 163
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

 356 342 - - (32) - 666
 ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

Empresaria Group plc
Consolidated Interim Financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2007

19

Reconciliation of profit for the year to 31 December 2006 - unaudited

 UK GAAP a b c d e IFRS
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 75,459 - - - - - 75,459
Cost of sales (53,619) - - - - - (53,619)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Gross profit 21,840 - - - - - 21,840

Administrative costs (19,097) 762 - - - - (18,335)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Operating profit 2,743 762 - - - - 3,505
Finance income - - - - - - -
Finance costs (408) - - - - - (408)
Movements in fair value of financial instruments - - - - - - -
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Net finance income / (cost) (408) - - - - - (408)
Share of profit of associates  (203) - - - - - (203)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Profit before tax 2,132 762 - - - - 2,894

Income tax expense (663) - (100) - (65) - (828)
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Profit for the period 1,469 762 (100) - (65) - 2,066
 ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 972 696 (60) - (50) - 1,558
Minority interest 497 66 (40) - (15) - 508
 ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

 1,469 762 (100) - (65) - 2,066
 ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= ========================= =========================

CSSD plc
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2007

20

Notes to the reconciliations

a) Non-amortisation of goodwill

b) Reduction in goodwill for subsequently recognised deferred tax assets